RESOLUTION NO. 2016-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CITY AUTHORIZING AND
ESTABLISHING THE “SE KEEL AVENUE SEWER REIMBURSEMENT
DISTRICT.” REIMBURSEMENT DISTRICT PURSUANT TO LCMC
CHAPTER 13.06 — REIMBURSEMENT TO CITY OF LINCOLN CITY

A.

RECITALS

On March 14, 2016, the City Council for the City of Lincoln City approved
Resolution2016-09, authorizing and establishing SE Keel Avenue Sewer
Reimbursement District; and

Pursuant to Oregon public contract law and Chapter 2.05 of the Lincoln City
Municipal Code, the City solicited bids and caused to be constructed the
improvements identified in Resolution 2016-09; and

LCMC 13.06.030 D, mandates a second public hearing shall be conducted after
construction of the improvements, if a reimbursement district is formed prior
to the construction of the improvements; and

After such required public hearing the City Council may modify the Resolution
establishing the Reimbursement District to reflect the actual cost of the
improvements to be allocated among the benefitted properties; and

Pursuant to LCMC 13.06.020 the City Engineering Department prepared a
revised Engineering Report, “City Engineer’s Report Updated with
Construction Cost SE Keel Avenue Sanitary Sewer Reimbursement District
June 28, 2016 (hereinafter “Updated Engineering Report”) said Updated
Engineering Report being attached as Attachment 1, hereto and made a part
hereof by this reference; and

The original Engineer’s estimate of the project was $75,000.00; the actual
construction cost as verified and documented by City staff is $70,797.25; the
decrease ($4,202.75) is proposed to be allocated among the 12 benefitted
properties (decreasing cost by $350.23 per connection from $6,250.00 to
$5899.77 per connection)

The Updated Engineering Report identifies the boundaries of the
Reimbursement District as including the benefitted properties identified in
Exhibit A to the Updated Engineering Report; and

. Council finds and determines that the Updated Engineering Report and

supporting materials in the record support the fair share reimbursement
formula pursuant to LCMC 13.06.065, to the City unbonded assessment fund
from the benefitted property owners, subject to the terms and conditions of
this Resolution and the City Code; and

Reimbursement District Resolution 2016-25

Page 1



O 00N UL WN B

H DD DA DDA PERAEDWWWWWWWWWWNNNDNDPNNNDNNNNRRRRR

The amount of the reimbursement pursuant to the Updated Engineering
Report for the twelve potential benefitted lots is modified to reflect actual
construction costs and established at $5,899.77 per sewer connection service
to one dwelling unit (subject to administrative fee and interest as noted
herein). If more than twelve connections are made, the City shall recalculate
the reimbursement among the benefitted property owners; and

. The Council finds and determines the reimbursement formula is fair and

equitable and will result in proportionate reimbursement to the City unbonded
assessment fund; and

. Only one connection is permitted per legal lot and all lots shall be required to

pay per the referenced formula when such payment is triggered by City
ordinance [LCMC 13.06.065], including upon required connection [LCMC
13.12.160] to the sewer improvement identified herein; and

. Pursuant to LCMC 13.06.030 on June 29, 2016, notice of a public hearing

before the City Council on July 11, 2016, was mailed, certified mail return
receipt requested, to each of the benefitted property owners; and

. On July 11, 2016, the City Council conducted a public hearing and heard and

considered oral and written testimony on the proposed Reimbursement
District. The hearing was closed on July 11, 2016 and the record was closed on

July 11, 2016; and

. After close of the hearing and the record, the Council, on July 11, 2016, after

due consideration and deliberation, finds and determines such improvements
to be constructed and dedicated to the public are of benefit to the City and all
property to be assessed reimbursement will be benefited to the extent of the
amount identified in the Updated Engineers Report; and

. The Council made no substantial modification to the findings or conditions in

the Updated Engineering Report or supporting documentation; Council
directed staff to prepare a Resolution approving the District; and

Accordingly, pursuant to LCMC 13.06.035 the City Council for the City of

Lincoln City elects to establish and approve the proposed SE Keel Avenue

Reimbursement District as described in the Updated Engineering Report.
Council further directs as a precondition to receipt of any city permit necessary
for development of the benefitted properties and as a precondition to any
additional connection whatsoever to the improvement identified herein, the
benefitted property owners, prior to their connection or connections in the
event of a land division, shall pay the City the identified reimbursement
amount(s) as calculated by the formula in the Updated Engineering Report,
together with an administrative fee of $100 and interest at the rate of 2.5%
from the effective date of this Resolution; and

Reimbursement District Resolution 2016-25

Page 2



O o0 NOYU b WN =

B A D DR DHDLH D WWWWWWWWWWNRNRNNRNDNNNNNR B (2 R R R

Q. Because this Reimbursement District formation is occurring prior to
construction of the improvement, a second public hearing is required pursuant
to LCMC 13.06.030.D. to make any adjustments to the reimbursement amount
after actual costs are known.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LINCOLN CITY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. INCORPORATION. The above Findings and Recitals are true and
correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

SECTION 2. MODIFICATION OF ESTABLISHMENT OF DISTRICT. Effective
upon satisfaction of the Conditions enumerated below, a Reimbursement District is
hereby created and shall consist of all the benefitted properties described in the
Exhibit A in the Updated Engineer’s Report (Attachment 1), being attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference. The District created herein shall be referred to
as the “SE Keel Avenue Sewer Reimbursement District.”

SECTION 3. CONDITIONS. The establishment of the Reimbursement District is
contingent upon satisfaction of all the conditions identified in or incorporated into
Resolution 2016-09 and this Resolution.

SECTION 4. ORDER ON CONNECTION. The City Council orders and directs that
as a precondition to receipt of any city permit necessary for development of the
benefitted properties and as a precondition to any additional connection whatsoever
to the pressure sewer improvement identified herein, the benefitted property owners,
prior to triggering development [LCMC 13.06.065] or connection, shall pay to the
City their identified reimbursement amount pursuant to the appropriate Engineering
report formula together with an administrative fee of $100.00 and interest at the rate
of 2.5% from the effective date of this Resolution. Further, in the event the City takes
over maintenance of sewer pumps approved for use on this system, the applicant and
any benefitted property owners on the system shall cooperate with the City to provide
legal access for maintenance by City staff. All benefitted properties are identified in
Resolution 2016-09 and Exhibit A to the Updated Engineering Report.

SECTION 5. NO LIEN/ENFORCEMENT. This Resolution does not impose a lien
against the benefitted properties; however, unlawful connection to the improvement
specified herein may be punished as a daily civil violation pursuant to City Code or as
felony or misdemeanor criminal mischief against a public utility under State law.

SECTION 6. AGREEMENT. The City of Lincoln City is the applicant for purposes of
the Reimbursement District. Accordingly an agreement with the applicant is
unnecessary. City nevertheless stipulated and agreed to Agreement terms as set forth -
in in Resolution 2016-09, restated below:

Reimbursement District Resolution 2016-25
Page 3



OOV B WN P

A DBE DS DD PELPEDWWWWWWWWWWNNNNNNDNDNNRNRRPRE

. The public improvement shall meet all applicable city standards, including

construction standards and location within a public right-of-way or easement;
Public Works shall conduct such inspections or tests within 60 days, and
accept or reject the improvements; and

. City will ensure contractor, if any, warrants and guarantees for a period of one

year from the date of acceptance, the quality of the improvements dedicated to
the public; City will further require contractor, if any, to reimburse the City for
the cost of repair or replacement if during the warranty period the installation
is defective; and

. Contractors shall agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City of

Lincoln City, its officers, agents and employees from any and all losses, claims,
damage, judgments or other costs or expenses arising as a result of or related
to the City’s construction of the Improvements and establishment of the
District; and

. The applicant agrees that except as provided in LCMC 13.06.065 [Obligation to

Pay Reimbursement Fee] the City is not obligated to collect the
reimbursement fee from affected property owners; and

. Consistent with LCMC 13.06.065 and LCMC 13.06.075, City shall reimburse

the City unbonded assessment fund, from payments received from benefitted
property owners for additional connections noted herein for the 10 year
reimbursement period, as well as a ten (10) year extension period [total
twenty (20) years] beginning on the effective date of this Resolution. The
Council may extend the Reimbursement period on its own motion as provided
in Chapter 13.06 by Resolution. ‘

. No SDC credit is awarded by this Resolution. All property owners must pay

SDC fees when triggered by City ordinance. If permitted by City Ordinance at
the time connection is sought, SDC installment payment is authorized for
sewer SDCs when connection is triggered by LCMC 13.12.160. Installments
shall be secured with financial security, made monthly for a period not to
exceed five years, at an interest rate consistent with Section 7 below.

SECTION 7. ADJUSTMENT AUTHORIZED. The City of Lincoln City shall annually
adjust the reimbursement amount on the anniversary date of the Council’s resolution.
The adjustment shall be fixed and computed against the reimbursement fee as simple
interest and shall remain the same for each year the district exists. The interest rate
shall be (2.5%) percent. Cost of construction shall be subject to such increase, given
the formula set forth in the Updated Engineering Report.

SECTION 8. NOTICE OF SEWER CONNECTION TRIGGERS AND RECORDING.

The City Recorder shall notify all owners within the district as provided by LCMC
13.06.050. The City Recorder shall also cause notice of the formation and nature of

Reimbursement District Resolution 2016-25

Page 4



ONOULLEE WN -

the Reimbursement District to be filed in Lincoln County official records in order to
provide notice to potential purchasers of property within the district boundaries. As
an alternative and if permitted by Ordinance the City may file a Notice of the
Reimbursement District in the City’s electronic lien record. Failure to make such
recording shall affect neither the legality of the Resolution nor the obligation to pay
the fee. [LCMC 13.06.050 and LCMC 13.06.055] Owners and Purchasers: Be
Advised that LCMC 13.12.160 identifies mandatory connection triggers for
abandonment of septic systems and connection to sanitary sewer.

SECTION 9. FINDINGS ADOPTED. The City Council finds and determines the
public hearing, (conducted on July 11, 2016) was properly noticed and conducted.
The Council further finds the establishment of the Reimbursement District boundary
includes all directly benefitted properties, is logically configured based on topography
and engineering constraints, and is in the best interest of the city and the public. The
City further finds the allocation of the cost of the improvement is a logical and
reasonable allocation of costs (formula) based upon the benefits received by the
affected properties. The Council adopts the findings and competent evidence
contained in the entire record as supporting its conclusion that the improvements are
in the public interest of the City of Lincoln City.

SECTION 10. EFFECTIVE DATE. This resolution is effective as of the date of its
adoption and signature by the Mayor, provided the failure of satisfaction of the
Conditions identified herein shall render the Resolution null and void.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Lincoln City this 25t day
of July 2016.

/ / > 4
S S e —

DON WILLIAMS, MAYOR
ATTEST:
a3, T T s

AL / / V( J4J '." — hi
CATHY STEERE, CITY RECORDER

ATTACHMENT 1

Reimbursement District Resolution 2016-25
Page 5



ATTACHMENT 1

City of

Lincoln City

FINAL CITY ENGINEER'S REPORT
SE KEEL AVENUE SANITARY SEWER REIMBURSEMENT DISTRICT
June 28, 2016

One property within the proposed Reimbursement District has a failing septic tank and
requested sanitary sewer service. City is proposing to design and construct a low
pressure sewer system to serve eleven existing lots that will be the area for establishing

a reimbursement district.

Pursuant to the City of Lincoln City's Municipal Code of Ordinances Chapter 13.06, the
City Engineer is submitting the following report pertaining to the formation of a

reimbursement district.

Description of the Improvements

The Reimbursement District will construct a low pressure sanitary sewer system that will
provide a sanitary sewer with a service lateral to each lot of record at the time of
construction, with the exception of a City owned lot assumed to have two potential
connections. Based on this definition, there are eleven lots that will be benefited by the
construction of the sewer system, see Exhibit "A".

Location of the Improvements
See Exhibit “B” for a map showing the Reimbursement District Boundary.

Zoning for the Properties benefited by the Improvements

The properties being benefited are zoned (Residential-Multi-Family) R-M, see

Exhibit “C". The minimum lot area shall be 5,000 square foot for a single-family dwelling
and a minimum of 8,000 square foot for a duplex of first two units of a multifamily
development. Higher density is allowed in the zone.

Page 1 of 2



Reimbursement Cost

Within the reimbursement district there are eleven lots varying in size from 4,006 square
feet to 14,998 square feet; the existing development pattern is single family residential
dwelling. Staff is proposing each potential 5,000 square foot lot would be assessed a
share in the project cost, Two of the lots have existing structures on them and would
only be assessed one connection. Tax Lot 200 is owned by the City with two potential
connections and tax lots 202 and 203 are owned by Lincoln County with a connection

for each lot.

The estimated construction cost of sanitary sewer improvements within the
reimbursement district is $75,000.00. Divided by twelve potential connections, this
equals approximately $6,250.00 per connection to the system. This number is based on
the estimated construction cost; actual construction cost will be used to calculate the

final reimbursement amount.

On April 25, 2016 City Council awarded the construction contract in the amount of
$67,610.00 to K&E Excavating, Inc. The final construction cost was $67,610.00 and the
final project cost was $70,797.25. The final cost per connection to the system is
$70,797.25/12 = $5,899.77. '

The final reimbursement cost per connection of $5,899.77 is to reimburse the City for
the cost to install the public sewer. The total cost to connect to the sewer system would
also include:

o System Development Charges

¢ Inspection Fees/Permit Fees

e On-site construction costs for the pump and appurtenances

e Abandoning existing septic tank (if applicable)

City Engineer's Signature: SMW Zeid

Date: June 28, 2016

Page 2 of 2



1 [ej01

T €8'0€7'S G8986 "B/ ‘4aAnoduUeA sauof Apnf 73 sauof auan T0S Vast-1T-L
Yo MIN 80€EET

T €8'0€C'S €72/6 10 ‘puesiL Zp3|S esSlIPIN 78 Zp3|S PIneq|  Te¢ vasi-1i-L
u7 Aemewe] MS 90LET

T €8°0€T'S £9€16 10 ‘AuD ujodur [yoy eutepn g [yoy Ajlepm|  0€T vasi-1it-£L
yoeag MS L¥7ZE

T £€8°0€2'S L9€L6 40 ‘AN ujooury 1Yoy eusepn 18 [Yyox Ajlem 6¢C¢C VvAasT-T11-L
yoeag MS LiCE

T £€8'0€T’S £9€/6 40 “AyD ujooun S19ABN BLIBIN 1B SI2ABIN pleydld| 87T vast-it-£
, 766 x0g Od

T €8°0€C'S ZOT68 "AN ‘sedap se J3e[d 9119]0) B oejd 1aqoy IX44 vast-11-L
"9AY UOSBIN 07CE

T €80T £9€/6 10 ‘AuD ujoour] guonsuuy WaqoY|  ZTT vast-TT-L
TOT AMH MS 096

1 £8'0€C'S Y2086 e ‘A1D |14 uos|im Ayiey ST¢C vdast-T1i-L
1S Yy IS 0€6T€

T €8°0€C’S €0EL6 YO “4azId)y uidin] JayjesH €0¢ vast-1t-L
IN "10 9U01S JaylesH 990¢

T €8°0£C’'S €0€L6 YO “19z1d) uidiny JayieaH c0¢ vast-ti-L
3N 1D 3U01S JsyieaH 990¢

4 L9 T9V0T £9€£6 10 ‘AyD ujooui AuD ujooun 00¢ Vvdast-11-L
0S Xog Od

SUOI193UU0) (45) eauy 107 SS3IPPY SETYe)} 107 xe | dey xep
[elualod

1S1T SHINMO ALHIdOYUd FD1YLSIA LNIFINISHNTNITY

oV LIGIHX3




I i

istrict

imbursement D

SE Keel Ave Re

125 feet

=
[
=
>
=
©
g
3
O
m 5
-
m s
= &
‘A ?
2
P~
w
£
G
et
23
Q.

L



I}

LINCOLN CITY

e ———p—————

,m..,.,,ﬁ.,,m,,,,,,W,,..m,.,,%”,,,,,,,Ww,,,,,,,,,,mm,,,,,,

S ——

\

Ep—— SE Keel Ave Reimbursement District
= Exhibit C - Zoning

=
City of
Lincoln City - i Fami identi - .

Y - R-M Multi Family Residential I:I P-C Professional Campus 1 inch = 125 feet

September 2015



